Current Drivers
N H 0028C /N H 0028C N  hammer driver
general description
The NH0028C/NH0028CN is a high current
hammer driver designed for utilization in a wide
variety of printer applications. The device is
capable of driving 6 amp pulsed loads at duty
cycles up to 10% (1 ms ON/10ms OFF). The
input is DTL/TTL compatible and requires only a
single voltage supply in the range of 10V to 45V.
Additional features include:
■ Low standby power: 45 mW at V cc = 36V,
35 mW at V cc = 28V.
■ AND input with expander affords logic
flexibility.
■ Fast turn-on, typically 200 ns.
connection diagrams
Metal Can
OUTPUT
TOP VIEW
typical application
Molded DuaMn-Line
V cc
INPUT
INPUT
EXPANDER
INPUT
OUTPUT
NC
CURRENT
CONTROL
GROUND
INPUT
COLUMN ONE COLUMN TWO
INPUT INPUT
157
N
H
0
0
2
8
C
/N
H
0
0
2
8
C
N
N
H
0
0
2
8
C
/N
H
0
0
2
8
C
N
absolute maximum ratings
Continuous Supply Voltage 45V
Instantaneous Peak Supply Voltage
(Pin 1 to G round fo r 0.1 sec) 60V
Inpu t Voltage 5.5V
Expander Inpu t Current 5.0 m A
Peak O utput Current (1 ms O N /10  ms OFF) 6 .5A
Continuous O utpu t Current NH0028C at 25°C 750 mA
NH0028CN at 25°C 1000 mA
Operating Temperature 0°C to  70°C
Storage Temperature -6 5 °  t o +175°C
Lead Soldering Temperature (10 sec) 300°C
electrical characteristics (Note n
PARAMETER CO NDITIO NS M IN TYP
(Note 1)
M A X UNITS
Logical " 1 "  Inpu t Voltage V cc = 10V to  45V 2.0 V
Logical " 0 "  Inpu t Voltage V cc  = 10V to  45V 0.8 V
Logical " 0 "  Inpu t Current V cc  = 45V , V IN = 0.4V 0.8 1.0 m A
Logical " 1 ”  Inpu t Current V cc  = 45V , V IN = 2.4V 0.5 5.0 p A
V cc = 45V , V IN = 5.5V 100.0 PA
Logical " 1 "  O utpu t Voltage V cc  = 45V , V IN = 2.0V ,
I q u t  =  1 * 6 A 43.0 43.5 V
V cc = 36V , V |N = 2.0V,
Io u t  ~ 5 A 33.5 34.0 V
(Note 2)
Logical " 0 "  O utpu t Voltage V cc  = 45V , R l = 1k, V in = 0.8V .020 100 V
O FF Power Supply Current V cc  = 45V , V IN = 0.0V 1.6 2.0 m A
Rise Tim e (10% to  90%) V cc  = 45V , Rl = 39J2
V |N = 5.0V  peak, PRF = 1 kHz
0.2 PS
Fall Tim e (90% to  10%) V cc = 45V , R l = 39H
V IN = 5.0V  peak, PRF = 1 kHz
3.0 PS
T o n V cc = 45V , R L = 3 9 n
V ,N = 5.0V  peak, PRF = 1 kHz
0.4 PS
T q f f V cc = 45V , R L = 3 9 n
V IN = 5.0V peak, PRF = 1 kHz
7.0 ps
N o te l:  These specifications apply for ambient temperatures from  0°C to  70°C unless otherwise
specified. A ll typical values are fo r 25°C ambient.
Note 2: Measurement made at 1 ms ON and 10 ms OFF.
Note 3: Power ratings fo r the NH0028C are based on a maximum junction  temperature o f 175°C and
a thermal resistance o f 210°C/W.
Note 4: Power ratings fo r the NH0028CN are based on a maximum junc tion  temperature o f 175°C
and a thermal resistance o f 150°C/W.
typical performance characteristics
Waveforms for Typical
Drum Printer Hammer
TIME (ms)
158